
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1267 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2019 

 

TRAINING AND JOBS TO WOMEN 
 

†1267. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI: 
SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS: 
SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI: 

 

Will the MINISTER of SKILL DEVELOPMENT and ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the number of women provided training under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas 
Yojana (PMKVY) from the year 2014 till date, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan; 
 
(b) the number of women provided with job by giving training under the Pradhan 
Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) during the period, State/UT-wise including 
Rajasthan; and 
 
(c) the details of such jobs provided in each State including Rajasthan, sector and 
grade/trade-wise? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF  
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 
 
(a) and (b) Under PMKVY 2016-20, as on 24.01.2019, 37.32 lakh (appx.) 
candidates have been trained in the country. Out of which, 17.17 are women 
candidates. Further, under PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, placement tracking is 
mandatory. The placement data is reported within 90 days of certification of trained 
candidate. As per data reported on SDMS, as on 24.01.2019, 11.16 lakh women 
candidates are certified under STT and SPs of PMKVY 2016-20. The number of 
women candidates certified under STT and SPs of PMKVY 90 days prior i.e. 
26.10.2018 is 10.36 lakh. Out of these women candidates, as on 24.01.2019, 5.76 
lakh women candidates have been placed in various sectors across the country. The 
State-wise including State of Rajasthan women candidates enrolled, trained, 
assessed, certified and placed under PMKVY 2016-20 are given at Annexure I. 
 
(c) Under PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, as per data reported on SDMS, as on 
24.01.2019, 21.03 lakh candidates are certified under STT and SPs of PMKVY 2016-
20. The number of candidates certified under STT and SPs of PMKVY 90 days prior 
i.e. 26.10.2018 is 19.39 lakh. Out of these candidates, as on 24.01.2019, 10.64 lakh 
candidates have been placed in various sectors across the country. The sector-wise 
candidates placed under PMKVY 2016-20 are given at Annexure II. 
 
  



Annexure I 
 
State-wise women candidates enrolled, trained, assessed, certified and reported 
placed under PMKVY 2016-20 are given below: 
 

S. 
No. 

State/UT Enrolled Trained Assessed Certified 
Reported 

Placed 
1. Andaman & Nicobar 47 0 0 0 0 
2. Andhra Pradesh 56500 52331 47586 43228 23479 

3. Arunachal Pradesh 4931 4141 3668 3608 191 
4. Assam 51350 45577 38773 35559 9118 

5. Bihar 59559 55075 50927 44793 16530 
6. Chandigarh 3659 3317 3002 2660 1121 
7. Chhattisgarh 31360 27121 23960 20698 6635 

8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 770 770 684 594 157 
9. Daman and Diu 623 487 337 151 101 

10. Delhi 85327 81863 72570 67149 30603 
11. Goa 770 741 498 443 332 

12. Gujarat 44076 40481 31209 27158 10462 
13. Haryana 125874 119791 109753 102360 53381 
14. Himachal Pradesh 24256 21714 17973 16306 6728 

15. Jammu and Kashmir 38814 36050 33811 30793 18593 
16. Jharkhand 19731 17533 16001 14559 6676 

17. Karnataka 61950 56588 52147 45847 11220 
18. Kerala 53891 52790 42302 38108 5762 

19. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 
20. Madhya Pradesh 152786 146477 133704 120301 56677 
21. Maharashtra 68187 62409 51260 45040 14163 

22. Manipur 14665 13435 12742 12438 575 
23. Meghalaya 4664 4245 4033 3840 1339 

24. Mizoram 1921 1604 1018 576 37 
25. Nagaland 2487 2176 1783 1458 802 

26. Odisha 48207 42997 37310 32398 13807 
27. Puducherry 5852 5564 5089 4752 1386 
28. Punjab 93589 89105 82959 77385 39487 

29. Rajasthan 134821 128825 110563 100711 44963 
30. Sikkim 1461 1324 1156 1090 39 

31. Tamil Nadu 191117 184689 163145 146226 59713 
32. Telangana 64308 62223 58106 53507 32402 

33. Tripura 8782 8151 7605 6996 2591 
34. Uttar Pradesh 278373 248030 216262 195052 71946 
35. Uttarakhand 37158 34362 30504 27314 11215 

36. West Bengal 74771 65335 58825 53130 23853 
Total 1846637 1717321 1521265 1376228 576084 

[* Placement figures are against the women candidates certified under Short Term Training and 

Special Projects of PMKVY 90 days prior i.e. 10.36 lakh] 
 
  



Annexure II 
 
The sector-wise candidates placed under PMKVY 2016-20 are given below: 
 

S. No. Sector Reported Placed 
1.  Aerospace and Aviation 0 
2.  Agriculture 34939 
3.  Apparel 223206 
4.  Automotive 12805 
5.  Beauty and Wellness 80035 
6.  BFSI 35215 
7.  Capital Goods 6102 
8.  Construction 34684 
9.  Domestic Worker 5953 
10.  Electronics and Hardware 198317 
11.  Food Processing 4347 
12.  Furniture and Fittings 5401 
13.  Gems and Jewellery 8854 
14.  Green Jobs 9341 
15.  Handicrafts and Carpet 2598 
16.  Healthcare 23560 
17.  Infrastructure Equipment 307 
18.  Iron and Steel 5331 
19.  IT-ITeS 42649 
20.  Leather 4809 
21.  Life Sciences 4316 
22.  Logistics 68425 
23.  Management 262 
24.  Media and Entertainment 11420 

25.  Mining 3712 
26.  Persons with Disability 1382 
27.  Plumbing 5678 
28.  Power 12686 
29.  Retail 103038 
30.  Rubber 795 
31.  Security 9329 

32.  Sports 624 
33.  Telecom 68316 
34.  Textiles And Handlooms 7199 
35.  Tourism & Hospitality 29171 

Total 1064806 
 

****** 


